



Addressing Your Concerns About the Updated COVID-19 Booster

RELEASED:

Oct. 2022

UPDATED:

What is the updated booster?

The updated COVID-19 boosters are designed to better protect against the newest circulating COVID-19 variants.

The booster helps people maintain strong protection from severe COVID-19.

People who live in congregate settings like shelters and encampments live closely together and may have underlying medical conditions which put them at greater risk.

COVID-19 vaccines are working well to prevent severe illness, hospitalization, and death.

Who is eligible for an updated booster?

The updated booster is approved for people aged 12 and over who finished their primary series or received their last booster at least two months ago.

Which updated booster should I get?

If you are over 18, you may choose either Pfizer or Moderna's COVID-19 booster. People aged 12-18 must get a Pfizer booster.

What symptoms could I experience with the updated booster shot?

The most commonly reported side effects are: fever, headache, fatigue (tiredness), pain at the injection site. Serious side effects are rare, but may occur.



The CDC website provides the most up-to-date information on COVID-19 vaccine boosters. Find out when you can get your booster by going to:

<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/vaccines/>

C-19

This resource is prepared by technical assistance providers and intended only to provide guidance. The contents of this document, except when based on statutory or regulatory authority or law, do not have the force and effect of law and are not meant to bind the public in any way. This document is intended only to provide clarity to the public regarding existing requirements under the law or agency policies.

Remember after you are vaccinated, you will need to continue to wash your hands regularly, wear a mask, and socially distance.